IN AND FOR THE SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 
Al Cintra-Leite, 
) No. 
                        Complainant,
)  Re: San Mateo Cnty. Court #NM-366245.

)  VERIFIED CRIMINAL COMPLAINT 

)  and § 904 demand for the empanelment
                    vs. 
)  of a Grand Jury. 

)  
LISA NOVAK, OLIVERAS, GASTY, 
)       Incident occurred on 8/22/07. 
                                      DEFENDANTS.
) 
___________________________________________________

I. INTRODUCTION & PARTIES. 


1.1 I, Al Cintra-Leite, the above named and undersigned Complainant (hereinafter “Complainant” or “I”), understand that I have the right of complaining to a prosecuting authority rather than signing this affidavit, but I elect to use this method to start criminal proceedings. I understand that the following are some but not all of the consequences of my signing a criminal complaint: (1) the defendants may be arrested and placed in custody; (2) the arrest if proved false may result in a lawsuit against me; (3) if I have sworn falsely I may be prosecuted for perjury; (4) this charge will be prosecuted even though I might change my mind; (5) witnesses and complainant will be required to appear in court on the trial date regardless of inconvenience, school, job, etc. 


1.2 The attached affidavit of fact and other exhibits are incorporated by this reference as if fully restated herein. Defendants to this criminal complaint are as follows: 

Defendant LISA NOVAK is the judge who presided over Complainant’s 8/22/07 hearing which resulted in the assault and false imprisonment of the Complainant without cause or lawful authority. (Inquire to prosecution for personal info). 

Defendants OLIVERAS #804 and GASTY #814 are county sheriff’s deputies (San Mateo County badge) who were present in court on 8/22/07 and performed Complainant’s false arrest in Defendant NOVAK’s court. (Inquire to sheriff for personal info). 

1.3 The following is a true statement and accounting of the events that led to the filing of this complaint. I have not consulted with a prosecuting authority concerning this incident because they in fact will be named in my next complaint for bringing false charges against me. Any and all emphasis employed herein may be construed to have been added. 

II. FACTS & EXHIBITS. 
 

            2.1 Complainant’s exhibits (A through C) attached here to are incorporated by this reference as if fully restated herein, and are as follows: 

 

Exhibit A: Tape recording (audio cassette) of the subject hearing of August 22, 2007 whereat Complainant was arrested without cause. 

Exhibit B: Receipt for bail which was posted by Complainant’s friend. 

Exhibit C: Competence evaluation (dated 8/20/07) written for the Complainant by his doctor, Dr. Richard Patel, Phd. MD..
The subject hearing: 


2.2 On August 22, 2007 I went to San Mateo county court located at Northern Court, 1050 Mission Road, South San Francisco, CA, and showed up for my hearing in front of Defendant NOVAK. I was there only a couple of minutes when she called my name and I stood up and she said, “Good morning sir, the court is in receipt of two letters from the appointed doctors in this case Dr. Anna Harriet Sever and  Dr. Robert Sardy, uh, both of the Doctors indicate that you failed to contact them and make appointments in order to conduct the 1367 evaluations which were ordered by this court on our last court appearance July 25th; do you have an explanation why you failed to appear or make contact with those medical personnel?” 

2.3 I replied, “Yeah, do you  have an explanation why you haven’t recused yourself?” 

2.4 Defendant NOVAK replied, “At this time the defendant is remanded, and we’re going to again order that the defendant be evaluated...criminal.. proceedings were previously suspended pursuant to 1367-68 of the Penal Code and we will continue the matter for receipt of  doctors reports....”  

2.5 I then said “You haven’t given me a hearing according to 1367-1368 of the penal code”... she  interrupted and said “September 12th”... so I interrupted her and said “what was your reasons for saying that I’m mentally incompetent?” 

2.6 To this NOVAK replied, “it’s on September 12th, September 12th at 9:00 a.m.”....When she said “the defendant is remanded” and six deputies, including OLIVERAS and GASTY, grabbed me and put me in handcuffs locked around my waist and shackles on my ankles . . . as she said “September 12th at 9:00 a.m..” (See Ex.A, tape recording of the subject hearing, three minutes long, case #NM-366245). 

2.7 They were already pulling me out of the courtroom and they pulled me down the hall and put me into a holding tank where they told me to cooperate with the processing or they wouldn’t process me and I would not be able to bail out but would just sit in the holding cell till I rotted, so under threat duress and coercion I cooperated  and sat in the holding cell for about two hours until about 11:30 a.m. when two men in uniforms took me out of the holding cell and put me in a van with three other prisoners and took us to Redwood City. 

2.8 Then they put me back into a holding tank and refused to house me or give me any food or water  or toilet paper, the toilet and sink water weren’t working anyway, but I had to defecate into a toilet that wouldn’t flush and  I had to use an old paper bag that was lying on the floor as toilet paper, and there were other guys in the cell too, at first just the one guy who was in the holding cell at court but then they put four other guys in with us and there wasn’t enough room for us all to be able to sit on the bench so some guys had to sit on the floor or stand, but what I was wondering was if I was a threat to the safety of others then why was I locked up with anyone else? 

2.9 My friends bailed me out at approx. about 9:45 p.m. the same day (8/22/07, Ex.B) after less than thirteen hours in jail. No doctor saw me and no attempt was made to segregate me and/or evaluate me, so what was the point in locking me up? If I was a threat to others why was I locked up with other people and if I was a threat to myself, unable to care for myself or a flight risk, why was I allowed to bail out? 

2.10 The two doctors SHE named at the subject hearing are two that I had never been made aware of in any way, shape or form; this was my lawful excuse for not having seen them but she never asked to hear it. In my opinion NOVAK and all who condone this conduct have no business near a child and they have no place in situations involving the public, much less my case in that court. 
III. AUTHORITIES RELATING TO CONTEMPT & ALLOCUTION. 

3.1 These authorities are ample proof that the Complainant had a right to a hearing of his lawful excuse as an opportunity to purge the alleged contempt, to allocute or to provide evidence and testimony that shows him to lack intent. 


3.2 A statute providing that a person who is released on bail or recognizance on condition that he will appear personally at a specified time and place and who fails without sufficient excuse to so appear shall be punished by a fine or imprisonment creates a substantive offense, independent of contempt, and therefore in proceedings under it, the rights to a formal charge, assistance of counsel, and a jury trial must be accorded. 
 

3.3 It has been suggested that the determination of the procedure used where an attorney fails to attend court depends on the nature of his explanation for the absence: where the explanation is clearly inadequate, the need to maintain the authority of the court predominates and the offense is to be treated as a direct contempt; where, however, there is a good faith excuse, the predominant consideration is the enhancement of procedural due process for the alleged contemnor, and the offense is to be treated as an indirect contempt. 
 

3.4 An attorney’s failure to appear at the time set for trial of a case in which he was the only counsel representing his client was a direct contempt, where the attorney’s only excuse was the fact that he had been asleep and had a bad cold. Lyons v. Superior Court of Los Angeles County, 43 Cal.2d 755, 278 P.2d 681, cert den 350 US 876, 100 L.Ed. 774, 76 S.Ct. 121. 

3.5 A denial of intent to defy the authority of the court has been held to entitle the alleged contemnor to discharge. 
 But it has also been said that a disavowal of intention to commit a contempt of court may tend to excuse, but cannot justify, the act. 
 In a case involving contempt by publication, if a defendant in his verified answer denies any contemptuous intent, he must be discharged unless the language used, without the aid of innuendoes, is clear and not susceptible of a construction consistent with innocent intent. La Grange v. State, 238 Ind 689, 153 NE.2d 593, 69 ALR2d 668. A sincere and bona fide denial of intention may serve to mitigate the punishment. (See Ex parte Bowles, 164 Md. 318, 165 A. 169). 

3.6 Attorneys frequently claim that their absence or lateness in appearing for a trial or hearing was the result of unawareness that their case had been scheduled for the time in question, or a good-faith belief that they were not obligated to appear at that time. Depending on the particular circumstances, such excuse may be accepted, resulting in a holding that the attorney had been improperly convicted of contempt, 
 or may be rejected, resulting in the affirmance of a finding of contempt. 
 

3.7 Contempt judgment was abuse of discretion where appellant, public defender, claimed he had not heard trial judge announce 8:30 a.m. starting time and assumed from past experience that trial would start at 9:00 a.m., appellant had apologized to judge, there was no evidence that tardiness was intentional, and there was no proof of judge’s prior warnings. Sewell v State (Fla.App.D1) 443 So.2d 164. 

3.8 The Federal Rules of Civil Procedure make it a contempt to fail, without adequate excuse, to obey a subpoena. 
 Consequently, a person cannot be found in contempt if he has “adequate excuse” for disobeying subpoena, and he must be given an opportunity to present his defense. 
 

3.9 Under the Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, 
 noncompliance with a subpoena is similarly deemed contempt of court; however, before a person can be found in contempt, it must be shown that he had the ability to comply with the subpoena. 
 

3.10 Another statute provides that failure to comply with a federal court’s subpoena served personally in a foreign country may result in contempt proceedings. 
 Failure to obey such a subpoena may be excused for reasons of health. 
 

3.11 A judgment or order in contempt should state the amount that is in arrears so that the obligor spouse may pay the sum and purge the contempt, 
 and a defendant should not be committed in order to enforce payment of a larger sum than appears to be owing. 
 A spouse who has been properly committed for contempt can be purged of the contempt only by showing compliance with the decree, or a legal excuse for noncompliance. 
 Under the inherent power of a divorce court to enforce orders in a civil contempt proceeding, a contemnor who has been sentenced for a definite term may be purged of contempt during the term of imprisonment or may elect to serve out the fixed term. 
 

3.12 Prejudicial error occurred in prosecution for bail jumping where state had burden of proving that defendant purposely failed, without lawful excuse, to appear at time and date scheduled for trial, but instruction erroneously imputed to defendant (in effect, a conclusive presumption) any knowledge or notice on part of defendant’s attorney regarding trial date. State v. Blackbird (1980, Mont) 609 P.2d 708. 

3.13 Trial court’s instructions improperly took away issue of lawful excuse in prosecution for first-degree bail jumping where State had burden of establishing lack of excuse beyond reasonable doubt, and where instruction in face of implausible testimony by defendant, that “as a matter of law the defendant had not introduced evidence concerning a lawful excuse for his failure to appear,” impermissibly relieved State of its burden by in effect directing verdict for State, thus ignoring jury’s perogative to acquit against evidence (sometimes referred to as the jury’s pardon or veto power). State v. Primrose (1982) 32 Wash.App. 1, 645 P.2d 714. The State has the burden of proving the lack of a lawful excuse. 
“We conclude that a defendant charged with non-support of a child may be required to present sufficient evidence of a lawful excuse for his failure to provide child support to make the defense one of the issues in the case, with the burden then shifting to the state to prove beyond a reasonable doubt the lack of a lawful excuse. The defendant’s initial burden of coming forward with evidence of a lawful excuse “alleviates the state’s difficulty in” disproving all possible lawful excuses, thereby making it reasonable to require the state to disprove the defense asserted. See Paige, 256 NW.2d at 304 (noting that once defendant came forward with evidence of permit to possess pistol, it was reasonable to require state to prove invalidity of permit or violation of its terms because “the state’s difficulty in ‘proving a negative’ is alleviated”).” 
See Minnesota v. Burg, No.K199517 (Minn.App. Nicollet Cnty., 2001). The opportunity to respond is essential to a finding of contempt. (See Groppi v. Leslie, 404 U.S. 496, 507 (1972)). 
“Our decisions [418 U.S. 498] establish that summary punishment need not always be imposed during trial if it is to be permitted at all. In proper circumstances, particularly where the offender is a lawyer representing a client on trial, it may be postponed until the conclusion of the proceedings. Sacher v. United States, 343 U.S. 1 (1952); cf. Mayberry v. Pennsylvania, 400 U.S. 455, 463 (1971). But Sacher noted that “[s]ummary punishment always, and rightly, is regarded with disfavor. . . .” 343 U.S. at 8.

[W]e have stated time and again that reasonable notice of a charge and an opportunity to be heard in defense before punishment is imposed are “basic in our system of jurisprudence.”

Groppi v. Leslie, 404 U.S. 496, 502 (1972), quoting In re Oliver, 333 U.S. 257, 273 (1948). Even where summary punishment for contempt is imposed during trial, “the contemnor has normally been given an opportunity to speak in his own behalf in the nature of a right of allocution.” Groppi v. Leslie, supra, at 504 (and cases cited therein). [footnote omitted]” 

See Taylor v. Hayes, 418 U.S. 488, 497-98 (1974). 

3.14 When a contemnor is to be summarily held in criminal contempt at the end of trial, the person should be given “an opportunity to speak in his own behalf in the nature of right of allocution.” (See Groppi v. Leslie, 404 U.S. 496, 504 (1972); Taylor v. Hayes, 418 U.S. 488, 498 (1974); Weiss v. Burr, 484 F.2d 973 (CA9 1973)). 
“Furthermore, none of the other Supreme Court decisions cited by petitioner clearly establishes the existence of such a due process right of allocution. See Taylor v. Hayes, 418 U.S. 488 (1974) (invalidating summary contempt conviction of attorney on due process grounds in a case where contempt was adjudicated and punishment imposed after the close of court proceedings and contemnor was not afforded notice or an opportunity to respond to contempt charges); Groppi v. Leslie, 404 U.S. 496 (1972) (holding state legislature had imposed the punishment of legislative contempt in violation of due process because it failed to provide contemnor with notice or an opportunity to respond); Schwab v. Berggren, 143 U.S. 442 (1892) (common law practice of allocution not applicable in appellate court); United States v. Ball, 140 U.S. 118 (1891) (holding that order that defendant be executed by hanging was not an appealable final judgment triggering time limit for filing appeal, in part, because it did not appear that at the time of entry of order the defendant was asked why sentence should not be pronounced against him).” 
 

3.15 Presiding officer’s failure to recuse when obliged to do so violates cannons of judicial conduct. (See In re Scott (1991) 52 Cal.3d 968, 277 Cal.Rptr. 201, 802 P.2d 985, 91 CDOS 450, 91 Daily Journal DAR 700). 
///
/// 

IV. VIOLATIONS OF CRIMINAL STATUTES. 
 

            4.1 All acts complained of shall be deemed to have been committed under color of official right, and committed knowingly, intentionally, and willfully, and with full and prior knowledge of the law and the facts applicable, relevant, and germane to the incident complained of. All paragraphs in this complaint shall be deemed to have been incorporated into each other paragraph. Allegations of violations of California criminal statutes are as follows: 

COUNT I: 
CPC § 209(a).- Any person who seizes, confines, inveigles, entices, decoys, abducts, conceals, kidnaps or carries away another person by any means whatsoever with intent to hold or detain, or who holds or detains, that person for ransom, reward or to commit extortion or to exact from another person any money or valuable thing, or any person who aids or abets any such act, is guilty of a felony, and upon conviction thereof, shall be punished by imprisonment in the state prison for life without possibility of parole in cases in which any person subjected to any such act suffers death or bodily harm, or is intentionally confined in a manner which exposes that person to a substantial likelihood of death, or shall be punished by imprisonment in the state prison for life with the possibility of parole in cases where no such person suffers death or bodily harm.

4.2 Without cause and without a lawful basis, Defendants NOVAK, OLIVERAS and GASTY acted in concert to take the person of the Complainant by use of physical force to a location from which demands for ransom emanated as a condition of Complainant’s release. This unlawful use of force to remove Complainant to confinement, coupled with the Defendants’ demand for ransom or otherwise extort money from Complainant, therefore constitutes a violation of CPC § 209(a) Kidnapping for ransom. 

COUNT II: 
CPC § 211.- Robbery is the felonious taking of personal property in the possession of another, from his person or immediate presence, and against his will, accomplished by means of force or fear.


4.3 In the course of kidnapping the Complainant, Defendants took or caused to be taken from the Complainant all property found on his person at his 8/22/07 hearing, against his will and under threat of force which includes firearms. Defendants’ taking of Complainant’s property in the commission of a felony therefore constitutes a plain violation of CPC § 211 Robbery. 

COUNT III: 
CPC § 236.-  False imprisonment is the unlawful violation of the personal 
liberty of another.

4.4 Without lawful authority or cause to order the arrest of the Complainant, Defendants NOVAK, OLIVERAS and GASTY acted to deprive the Complainant of his liberty, forcing him into a cage under threat of physical harm and bodily force. This unlawful confinement of the Complainant constitutes a plain violation of CPC § 236 False imprisonment. 

COUNT IV: 
CPC § 242.-  A battery is any willful and unlawful use of force or violence upon the 
person of another.

4.5 Without lawful authority Defendants NOVAK, OLIVERAS and GASTY willfully and unlawfully and by threat of force and injury constrained and confined the Complainant for a period of several hours. This act constitutes a plain violation of CPC § 242 Battery. 
COUNT V:
CPC § 518.- Extortion is the obtaining of property from another, with his consent, or the obtaining of an official act of a public officer, induced by a wrongful use of force or fear, or under color of official right.


4.6 Under threatened use of force which induced fear in the Complainant, Defendants NOVAK, OLIVERAS and GASTY demanded and obtained money from the Complainant’s friend as a condition to Complainant’s release from unlawful confinement. This wrongful taking through threats of forced false imprisonment constitutes a plain violation of CPC § 518 Extortion.  

V. DEMAND FOR EMPANELMENT OF GRAND JURY. 


5.1 Complainant has proven probable cause for his allegations of criminal misconduct against the Defendants, their conduct demeaning California’s courts to a mere hate group status. Absent a firm finding that Complainant’s arrest for contempt, for either saying that he had a lawful excuse or for asking NOVAK to articulate the grounds for her failure to recuse herself, was justified and satisfies Complainant’s due process rights, Defendants NOVAK, OLIVERAS and GASTY must be deemed to be utterly without lawful authority when absconding with the Complainant and demanding money for his release which had to be paid by an acquaintance of the Complainant. 


5.2 How are the crimes alleged invalid, how exactly does these Defendants’ conduct not meet the essential elements of the statutes under which Complainant has sought charges? In the absence of cogent rebuttal of Complainant’s allegations of felonious misconduct under California statutes, can he be rightfully accused of being, or rightfully deemed outright, to be  “incompetent”? No; Defendants are guilty. 

5.3 Complainant sees just cause and substantial public interest in empanelling a Grand Jury as wholly justified, and he hereby requests that such take place at the earliest possible convenience. 

VI. CONCLUSION. 

 


6.1 Complainant’s authorities and evidence on the record require either that the Plaintiff (State of California) prove Complainant’s due process rights exclude rights to purge contempt or allocution, prove he had no lawful excuse, or act as the law requires and move to cause criminal charges of the kind alleged herein to be brought against Defendants NOVAK, OLIVERAS and GASTY in the mere service of the Public’s best interest. The People of California will either see these Defendants stripped of their offices, their benefits, their liberty and their pensions, or they will watch as their servants ignore the law, placing their fellows in crime above the law of the People. 


6.2 If the provisions allegedly violated are to mean anything, if the Declaration of Rights in California’s Constitution is to mean anything, this Court must provide remedies for constitutional and statutory violations. These remedies should include injunctions, compensatory and penal sanctions, the tools courts traditionally have used to bring about compliance by allowing through its judgment the distraint provided for by such laws as are within any respective subject matter jurisdiction. 
  Defendants hereto are hereby placed on notice of their 5th Amendment rights against incriminating themselves; no other notice will be provided. 
VII. VERIFICATION. 


7.1 I, Al Cintra-Leite, Complainant hereto, do hereby declare under penalties of perjury under the laws of the state of California that the foregoing accounting of facts are true and correct to the best of my knowledge. I hereby declare that the exhibits attached hereto are true and correct, they are authentic, and they have not knowingly been misrepresented in any way. 

7.2 I believe Defendants have violated California state law as alleged above, and it is my intent herewith to seek criminal charges against Defendants and each of them for the purposes of having them sanctioned to the full extent of the law. Executed this 31st day of August, 2007. 

 

Signed: ________________________________ 

          Al Cintra-Leite, Affiant/Complainant 

 


7.3 The above affirmation was SUBSCRIBED and duly SWORN to before me this 31st day of August, 2007, by Al Cintra-Leite.  


7.4 I, ______________________, am a Notary under license from the State of California whose Commission expires ________, and be it known by my hand and my Seal as follows:

_________________________________

               Notary signature

 
 
 Dated:__________________
Presented by:


__________________________________


Al Cintra-Leite 


1923-A El Camino Real 


San Mateo, California  94403
///
/// 
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